Demographic Assumptions

Mortality

Health Care Cost Trend Rates
Participation Rates

Based on the experience study covering the four-year period ending December 31, 2018 as
conducted for the Texas Municipal Retirement System (TMRS).
For healthy retirees, the gender-distinct 2019 Municipal Retirees of Texas mortality
tables are used. The rates are projected on a fully generational basis using the ultimate
mortality improvement rates in the MP tables to account for future mortality
improvements.

Rule of 80: 60% of pre-65 retirees and 6% of post-65 retirees; 90% of retirees are
assumed to lapse coverage at age 65.
Under Rule of 80: 10% pre-65 and 0% post-65

Initial rate of 7.00% declining to an ultimate rate of 4.15% after 15 years

93

City of Bryan, Texas
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2023

Changes in the Net OPEB Liability

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following shows the sensitivity of the net OPEB liability to a 1.0% increase and a 1.0% decrease
in the discount rate assumption:

Long-Term Expected
Real Rate of Return

Allocation-weighted
Long-term Expected
Real Rate of Return

Domestic Equity - Large Cap 26.50% 7.70% 2.04%
Domestic Equity - Mid Cap 5.00% 8.00% 0.40%

Domestic Equity - Small Cap 7.50% 8.50% 0.64%
Equity - International 6.00% 7.50% 0.45%

Equity - Emerging 3.25% 7.50% 0.24%

US Corporate Bonds - Short-Term 10.00% 3.30% 0.33%
US Corporate Bonds - Intermediate-Term 33.50% 4.00% 1.34%

US Corporate Bonds - High Yield 1.50% 5.70% 0.09%
US Treasuries (Cash Equivalents) 5.00% 2.60% 0.13%

Real Estate 1.75% 6.60% 0.12%
Total 100.00% 5.77%

Expected Inflation 0.41%
Total Return 6.18%

Total Return, rounded 6.18%

Target AllocationAsset Class

Total OPEB
Liability

Plan Fiduciary Net
Position Net OPEB Liability

Beginning Balance at 12/31/2021 20,868,668$   3,302,204$   17,566,464$

Service cost 648,479   -   648,479
Interest on the total OPEB liability 1,301,949   -   1,301,949
Changes of benefit terms -   -   -
Difference between expected and
actual experience (318,378)   -   (318,378)
Changes of assumptions -   -   -
Employer contributions -   1,223,441   (1,223,441)
Net investment income (loss) -   (489,775)   489,775
Benefits payments (723,441)   (723,441)   -
Administrative expense -   (18,581)   18,581
Other -   -   -
Net changes 908,609   (8,356)   916,965
Ending Balance at 12/31/2022 21,777,277$   3,293,848$   18,483,429$

Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a Percentage of Total OPEB Liability 15.82%

1.0%
Decrease

5.25%
Discount Rate

 6.25%

1.0%
Increase

7.25%
Net OPEB Liability 20,908,461$   18,483,429$   16,383,049$

94

City of Bryan, Texas
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2023

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rate

The following shows the sensitivity of the net OPEB liability to a 1.0% increase and a 1.0% decrease in
the healthcare cost trend rate assumption:

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources

For the year ended September 30, 2023, the City recognized OPEB expense of $2,088,318.  At
September 30, 2023, the City reported deferred outflows of resources related to OPEB from the
following sources and in the following amounts:

The $1,075,677 reported as deferred outflows of resources related to OPEB resulting from